MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 8.

Chapter 8.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number five, in the town of Otisfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain acts made valid.

- SECT. 1. The doings of school district number five, in the town of Otisfield, at its annual meeting in April, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, are hereby confirmed and made valid, so far as said doings may be defective, by any neglect or omission to choose a clerk at said meeting.
- SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 25, 1857.]

Chapter 9.

An act to amend the city charter of the city of Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Constables, how elected.

- SECT. 1. At the annual election holden for the choice of mayor, aldermen and other city officers, in the city of Biddeford, the qualified electors in each ward shall, by ballot, elect one constable in each ward.
- Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 26, 1857.]

Chapter 10.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Kenduskeag Log Driving Company, passed August fourteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of 1849, sec. 6, amended. Section sixth of said act is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words:

Lien on dam, &c.

At the expense of the owners of said dam, and a lien is hereby created on said dam, and the mills and other property connected therewith, for the security of the cost of building and repairing said sluice, so required, with cost and damages attending the same, to be CHAP. 11. enforced by any court having competent jurisdiction thereof.

[Approved February 28, 1857.]

Chapter 11.

An act to extend the time allowed the Atlantic Bank to close its concerns,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A further time of one year from the fourth day of March, one Time extended thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby allowed the Atlantic Bank, (which was chartered August twenty-eighth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty,) for the purpose of closing the concerns of said bank, in the manner provided in the act accepting the surrender of its charter, approved March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1857.]

Chapter 12.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, Appropriations, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor, with advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

\$30,000 00 Public debt, thirty thousand dollars, Interest on public debt, thirty-eight thousand six hun-38,600 00 dred dollars, School fund, No. 24, seventy-five thousand dollars, 75,000 00 Interest on permanent school fund, eight thousand one 8,180 79 hundred eighty dollars seventy-nine cents,